
AMENDMENT NUMBER 4
 

OF THE
 

PROJECT GRANT AGREEMENT
 

BETWEEN
 

THE REPUBLIC CF LIBERIA
 

AND
 

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
 

FOR
 

LIBERIA ROAD MAINTENANCE
 

PROJECT NUMBER: 669-0200
 

The Grant Agreepent dated August 27, 
1985 and amended on
December 16, 1985, Auaust 28, 
1986 and June 22, 1987 ("The

.Agreerent"), is 
hereby further amended as follows:
 

1. Section 2.2 is deleted in 
its entirety.
 

2. Section 3.1 is deleted in its entirety and the following

is substituted in lieu thereof:
 

"Section 3.1 
The G.!int. 
 To assist the Grantee to meet
 
the costs of - out 
the project, A.I.D., pursuant

to the ::cril,,
. ..s . Act of 2961, as amended, agrees
to rrovide t e -a a oftotal Five Million Six
 
Hundre-d a:d 
For' Thousand Dollars 

($9O 000)("rans") "The iincreimental amount being
provided "Tr6'~r ; ent is One Million Three 

a and w 2-o.sano Dollars ($1,349,000). 

3. Fom... , . h , -lete the amount "One
Million Fight - ,r d - ; . ,1ars ($1,800,000)" and insertin lieu thereof the follcwinq cunt, "Two Million Four Hundred
and Seventy-four Thousand Dollars (12,474,000)". 

Section 3.2(C) is deieted n ,is entirety.
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4. Section 3.3(A) Project Assistance Completion Date 
is
 
hereby deleted in its entirety and the following is substituted
 
in lieu thereof:
 

"The Project Assistance Completion Date ("PACD"), which
 
is December 31, 1990 or such date as the Parties may
 
agree to in writing, is the date by which the Parties
 
estimate that all services financed under the Grant will
 
have been performed and all goods financed under the
 
Grant will have been furnished for the Project as
 
contemplated in this Agreement."
 

5. Section 4.3(C) is hereby deleted in its entirety and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof:
 

"(C) Evidence that MPW has selected, in consultation 
with the Project's technical assistance team and USAID, 
four trainee contractor supervisors at the road 
technician level or higher to be ,,ss_-aned to the project
full time to work during the construction seasons at the 
regraveling sites and to partici:>-0te in classroom and
 
laboratory training during the ra-ny seasons."
 

Section 4.3 is hereby amended to -incl.ae the follow-ing CP: 

"(D) The Government of Liberia Pro-'ect Director has been 
assigned to spenld 100% of his ti-,e on the pro-ect site,
has assumed full supervisory respon.z-bilities and 4s 

acting as the counterpart to the :ernior ORT encineer." 

6. Section 4.4 is deleted in its entirety.
 

7. Section 4.5 Notification is hereby in its
ieeted 

entirety and the following is substitute in lieu thereof:
 

"Section 4.4 Notification. When A... has determined 
that the conditions precedent .,ecified in Sections 4.1,
4.2 and 4.3 have been met, it will rompty notify the 
Grantee."
 

8. In Section 4.6 (B) the number "4.4" is deleted, and the 

number "4.3" is inserted in lieu thereof.
 

9. The following Special Coverant "s hereby added: 

"5.3 Annual Naintenance. The '.inistry of Public Works 
will perform annual routine mainte,;an:ce on the 1 miie 
Zwedru--Pleebo road. A minimum of W200,000 from the 
1989-1990 development budget will be devoted to this 
purpose."
 

'2/.
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10. Annex I, the Amplified Project Description, is deleted in
 
its entirety and the attached Annex 
I is inserted in lieu ­
thereof. 
 Except as amendea nerein, the Agreement remains
 
unchanged and in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee and the United States of 
America, each acting through its duly authorized
 
representatives, 
 have caused this Fourth Amendment to be signed
in their names and delivered as of the 15th day of April,
 
1988.
 

THE REPUBLIC OF LIBERIA 
 THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
 

Hon. Yudu S. Gray 
 MaryrCKilgo'Jr

!'INTSTER OF PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR
 

USAID MISSION TO LIBERIA
 

" n. Elijah T ylor James K. Bishop
1-TNIS'lER OF PL NING AND U.S. AMBASSADOR TO LIBERIA
 

ECONIOMIC AF AIRS 
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ANNEX I
 
REVISED AMPLIFIED PROJECT DESCRIPTION
 

I. GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT
 

A. Background:
 

The $4.3 million Liberia Road Maintenance Project (669-0200)
 
was authorized on August 19, 1985 for five years as part of the 
IBRD's $21.28 million Fifth Highway Project. While the IBRD 
portion of the project continued well into 1985, high debt 
arrears halted disbursements at 7.2 million to this project in 
February 1986. The Government of Liberia (GOL) continues to
devote approximately 01.25 mill ion annually from its 
development budget for the Fift h Iiighway project. The overall
 
goal of the Fifth Highway Project is to str,-nathen the Liberian 
Ministry of Public 1.7orks' (HiPW) ability t o rh-abilitate and 
maintain the existi :i rriarv, ar ro ctwo,- . ,e A. I.D.
 
comrponent is celo a C~ ~'aP- -ctor 3.it'-rive to force
 
account naintenance for ,--o c '. - c s r
 
rehabilitation and re av 'a. A. T.D. ''.pc-.zible 
 for
 
rehabilitating the- Pa -v- ru portion of zl-.e -arper-Zwedru

Highway. Political cv,>nts in FY .186, . c' ation and
skcw 
management probl,-rms of construction firms w'ell as 
unusually bad wea~r cd elay of one construction season 
and slower Ie.n elay was causedoroi:: urte ieed. 
when contracts cou-d not e ared in Ja ary *1988, because of 
Brooke Amendment . Tc*I-.e u--,ct ,ill be extended
 
for approximately ov =r o . - with
 
additional funding oi _bouz L.3 million increasing the total
 
USAID life of 0_. 6i",in.
project fundin to 

B. Project Sim-ary 

1. Project Coal:
 

The goal of the pro;hct is to maintain "nfrasuructure essential 
to Liberia's productive capacity. The secondary coal is to 
improve access of the rural r;opu]ation to income opportunities, 
goods and services. 

2. Project Pu... e: 

The purpos -_s of the pro-,ect are (1) to prov ide selected rural 
areas with ,ore rel'ae c'd tr;arsmoDartation for marketing
agricultural produce; nd (2) to develop canabilities of
 
private construction cont-.c,.ors to perform road rehabilitation
 
work and routine maintei-ance.
 

L,
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3. Project Outputs:
 

The outputs are 1) A rehabilitated 155 mile highway between

Zwedru and Pleebo; and 2) 31 
trained MPW personnel in
 
contractor supervision and road maintenance/ rehabilitation
 
management, 
15 of whom will have received practical experience

at 
the USAID and/or I3RD project sites and 3) Construction
 
management advisory service provided to 
Liberian construction
 
firms participating in the rehabilitation of the Zwedru-Pleebo
 
road.
 

II. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTICIPANTS
 

Government of Liberia Participation
 

This project is being implemented through a grant from
 
USAID/Liberia to the Government of Liberia (GOL). 
 The GOL
 
provides the 
trainees and their salaries, office space and
equipment at the :01PW for 
the 
technical assistant consultants

and vehicles for the ;XPW team. The GOL's principal agent is 
the MPW which has the major responsibility for project 
implementation. 

The EPW project director will spend 100 percent of his time onthe p.)rolect. He is responsible for coordinating all project

activities on behalf of 
the GOL and working closely with the

USAID project officer to direct project activities.

parlicularly imrpor ant i.ask of the project director 

One 
will be to assure the formation of the Contract '4aintenance Supervision

Unit in MIPW, and to secure throuch the i.[inistry of Public Works
the funding, persom nel and administrative mandate required for 
it to operate effectively. 

The Project Director will participate in meetings with theUSAID project officer and ORT engineers as required. 

Finally, the !.inistry of will",WorksPublic contribute
$1,704,000 to the World "ank/C-OL/USAID Fifth Highway Project ofwhich a mimr7um of 1-300,000 from the 1989-1990 development
budget will be devoted to performing annual routine maintenance 
of the 155 mile Zwedru-Pi.-ebo road. 

ORT ?artication
 

ORT's respcn s ibiies 'iclude reviewing contractor proposals,
 
IJnir,-tsupervising "egrave-ing, arid training MPW personnel to carry out contract rvision. The two-man ORT tcam will

provide on-tie-jIb training in contract management, soil
testing and sii-e -pzvion to the -,Pw trainees. During therainy season wF.will , ruct the final training seminar toreinforce tie 'he operations.regraveling 
The team will also .ork, :s needed, with other M.-PW personnel to 

- 'uring 

cr--aree e ,c -n: -:, r 2evel staff to establ sh the 
,.nt::,etor 2lntc::ance Su p,7- rvls'on Un it. 



-3-


The ORT Senior Engineer, Chief of Party (COP), is responsible
 
for advising MPW on preparing the lonq-range contractor 
regraveling plan and taking the other steps required to 
establish the new unit. The Senior naineer will submit 
monthly reports on contractor progress to the .MPWand USAID. 

These reports will summari: e pri oject activities, comMent on 
construction progress related to planned progress and describe
 
any problems and solutions. Finally, the Senior Engineer will
 
continue to be responsible for all administrative support for
 

the ORT team in Liberia. 

USAID Partic:ipation
 

USAID will directly fund the salary of a PSC engineer,
 
regraveling contracts, monitoring and a final evaluation. It
 
will also provide one or more staff members to serve as project
 
officer. The project officer will work closely with the MPW
 

project director to assure that the GOL, through the Operations 
Bureau, estab!'shcs the Contract aintenance Supervision Unit 
and prepares the long-range ,r, ti..e ana periodic 
(rehabilitation) wainte.ance an. Finally, the USAID project

schedule ,.ith ORT PW needed.officer will -etm.gs and as 

III. REVISED IPLE 1'ENTATiON PTIAN 

The timing for ,-ompleting all segments has been extended and 
the planned ,,truction schedule is: Segments 3, 4 and 5 
resumed work on -,c*mber 1, 1987 (the end of the rainy season) 
and will 1 ." 31 and May 31, 1988, 
respectively; gFr-c 6 start:g in "ay 1988 and ending June 

May arch 

ent 

1989; Sor- ad,-1 ea nni c 1, 1988 and endinge r )d December 
June 1990. 

The technicai cs.stance ta v4 !1 a-so be extended to complete 
supervision and training act wiies. For this purpose both 
engineers -e ,:terded -he rol:osea sch-edule is to have 

-the secoin d c 1' er e>:tC . I -, ce ber 31, 1988, an 
addition of 10 erson roni.s O-ricinally, the project 

rance, - experiencedenvisicnec r annese sWand nore 
contractor s abi n t ecid erngineer to depart in the 
middle of C' Z' C:do working ex e,-:rence with the 
trainees a C r s e cona enaineer will remain until 
the f'nrai tL.ir' ::cbil'zed and underway. While 
all consCrt'd it is expeced that the 
suuervsi' , e .*.ch to be handled by the PW 
projc :-a a : en,?r neer. The Chief of Party is 
expected tu - s.'er than originally planned, or 
until June, e I ,:n until Secment 6 is completed 
and 2 and 1 r c-.:ell 1-d train t1-4e 1.PeW technicians in 
overall project -- arc:r,cnto,!. i '.a During the last part of 
the constrt"c t1'r,n. r o de " -ro ect imanaGer and ORT or an 
IQC will -. J L rt e.el . . rrained under the project as 
they supc-. r s e .e t..con ccintractor work. 

'k
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IV. MONITORING PLAN
 

Day-to-day monitoring of progress of 
the regraveling
contractors 
will be the responsibility of the ORT engineers.
The MPW technicians will perform supervisory duties under the
direction of 
the ORT engineers.
 

The ORT team will do gradation tests 
on 
site and density tests
at random locations 
to ensure compliance with 
compaction
specifications. 
 The various soil 
tests 
will be carried out in
the MPW Laboratory during the 
wet season 

engineers and MPW 

training program. ORT

trainees will physically mea3ure the
quantities of 
work performed at 
times which will coincide with
the contractor's periodic invoices 
to verify the contractor's
 

progress estimates/invoices.
 

In addition to 
quality control testing, ORT will 
keep a daily
log of project work performed, problems which arise and
resulting decisions, and 
any directions given 
to the
contractor. 
 The daily log will be 
maintained 
on the project
until completion of the contract, at which 
time it will be
 
submitted to USAID/Liberia.
 

V. EV:JUATION
 

The socio-economic baseline follow-up and the 
final evaluation
have been combined and scheduled for March-April 1990. Threecomponents are 
required: a socio-economist for 
the full six
weeks, an enaineer 
for two weeks (both from an IQC firm) and alocal firm to gather the 
follow-up information to 
the baseline
study for 
the full six weeks. 
 All three will cooperate in
preparing the report.
 

VI. FINANCIAL PLAN
 

Under this amendment, $1,349,000 will be added to 
the project,
increasing A.I.D.'s contribution from 14,300,000
$5,649,000. The additional 1,349,000 
to 

will be used primarily
for regraveling contracts and 
to fund the technical assistance
for an aJditional 19 person-months. 
 The total cost for te
regraveling contracts will be increased to appro xiuately$3,476,000 and the techinical assistance to approxiuately.1,686,000. The total cost of the Road aintenance Pro .,.-uc s...now $8,123,000; .o,S69,000 an 74/ from T and $2,4.4,00-2, 00J00D0 _.¢., t eGOL Develo;p.1nrc to-uBd.t cnitribution the 1,World Bank/GOL/1'C IDFifth El c.. ;ay P ,ojecot, .maintenarce costs and per sonnel sCrvi ces(See following table for summary budget. 

2 
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Summary Budget
 
(000)
 
A. I.D.
 

Item 	 Original Extension GOL Total' 
........ Amount 	 Revised Project
Budget 	 Total 


1. Regraveling/Main­
tenance Contracts 2,430 1,046 3,476 300 3r776
 

2. 	Technical Assis­
tance/Supervision 
 1,180 506 1,686 470 2,156 

3. 	 Vehicles/Spare 85 4 89 -- 9 
Parts : 

4. 	 Evaluation/
 
Socio-Econ
 
?aseline Study 100 56, 	 --156 	 156 

5. 	 Fnvironmental
 
.!onator ng 30 
 -30 	 -­

6. 	 USA D Pro-,ect
 
Support 54 
 78 132 	 132 

7. 	Contingency/

inflation 	 421 -311 110 
 110
 

6. 	 rarticipation in 
the Fifth Hwy Proj 1,704* 1,704
 

TOTAL 	 4,300 1,349 5,649 
 2,474 8,123
 

* Note: This number is 29% of the GOL contribution from the developme, 
DLQCcet to the 3BRD/GOL/USAID Fifth Highway Project. 

.,, 	t...n No. 72-1181014 

Act La CotxoiJ.er 
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